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Slower than expected revenue build

UK workflow in some Consultancy Services lines is not coming through as
quickly as anticipated in the August trading update, though international
performance has shown more stability. FY18 guidance is now for £3.5m to
£4m group EBIT and, pending an update with H118 results (5 December),
we have elected to reflect the lower revenue run rate in future periods also.
A period of consistent earnings delivery is required to improve sentiment.

Year Revenue PBT* EPS* DPS PIE Yield
end (Em) (Em) (p) (p) (x) (%)
03/16 1335 7.0 10.6 1.5 39 3.6
0317 151.8 8.2 11.9 1.8 35 43
03/18e 154.0 2.8 3.2 1.8 13.0 43
03/19 164.0 45 5.2 1.9 8.0 46

Note: *PBT and EPS (fully diluted) are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired
intangibles, exceptional items and share-based payments.

Challenging UK conditions

A combination of slower order placement under framework agreements, staff
change and competitive markets have together restricted the rate of pick up in UK
revenues compared to expected levels so far in H2. This applies to both existing
business on hand and new business development and appears to be more private
sector oriented, though not exclusively so. Frustratingly, planning/transport
planning and advisory service lines continue to experience business challenges
in some otherwise buoyant areas while the need to support asset management
framework clients even during quieter periods is also unhelpful for profitability in
that business stream. Activity levels in Africa have been in building line with
management expectations and this provides an important underpin to International
Development financial performance.

H118 results to add insight on underlying trends

When H118 results are announced, there should be good visibility for the remainder
of the year and probably beyond for overseas projects, which typically have longer
order book positions. There will be close scrutiny of underlying UK market and
service trends; we have lowered our revenue estimates by £3.5m in FY18 and £3m
in the following two years. Operational gearing under the UK direct delivery model
means that these adjustments effectively all drop through to our EBIT expectations.
We have also nudged up our interest cost line consistent with lower cash
generation over our estimate horizon.

Valuation: Factoring in recovering earnings

WYG’s share price has understandably been under pressure. H118 results will play
an important part in restoring confidence in the company’s earnings outlook. Based
on revised estimates, the FY19 P/E is 8.0x after a partial recovery from an FY18
earnings dip. We feel it appropriate to trim our previous dividend growth
expectations, though the trailing and prospective yield is still ¢ 4%.
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Business description

WYG is a multidiscipline, international project
management and management service
consultancy, which now reports divisionally as
Consultancy Services (76% of FY17 revenue:
development, creation and management of assets)
and Inteational Development (24%: supporting
less developed regions and fragile/conflict-affected
states).
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Exhibit 1: Financial summary

Year end 31 March
PROFIT & LOSS
Revenue

EBITDA

Operating Profit (before GW and except.)
Net Interest

JV | Associates
Intangible Amortisation
Other

Exceptionals

Profit Before Tax (norm)
Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)
Tax

Minorities

Profit After Tax (norm)
Profit After Tax (FRS 3)

Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)
EPS - normalised fully diluted (p)
EPS-FRS 3 (p)

Dividend per share (p)

EBITDA Margin (%)
Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%)

BALANCE SHEET
Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets
Tangible Assets
Investments

Current Assets
Stocks

Debtors

Cash

Current Liabilities
Creditors

Short term borrowings
Long Term Liabilities
Long term borrowings
Other long term liabilities
Net Assets

CASH FLOW
Operating Cash Flow
Net Interest

Tax

Capex
Acquisitions/disposals
Financing

Dividends

Net Cash Flow
Opening net debt/(cash)
HP finance leases initiated
Other

Closing net debt/(cash)

£m

2013
IFRS
IAS19R
125.7
33

15
(0.8)
00

Source: WYG accounts, Edison Investment Research
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2014
IFRS
IAS19R
126.9
6.4

48
(0.6)
00
(1.2)
(3.7)
24

2015
IFRS
IAS19R
1305
7.2

54
(0.1)
04
(1.3)
(2.9)
00
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2016
IFRS
IAS19R
1335

70.6
10.6
4.0
1.5

2017
IFRS
IAS19R
1518
106
86
(0.6)
02
(1.9)
(0.7)
(4.0)

7.1

STWS SB IS,
SICIIPEIRERER N

o9
w o

25

2018e
IFRS
IAS19R
154.0
5.7

36
(0.8)
0.0
(19)
(0.7)
0.0

28

02
(0.4)
0.0

24
(0.2)

79
32
(0.3)
18

37
23

2019e
IFRS
IAS19R
164.0
75

52
(0.7)
0.0
(19)
(0.7)
0.0

45

19
(0.7)
0.0

38

12

69.9
5.2
1.7
1.9

46
3.1
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expertise. At Edison Investment Research, our research is widely read by international investors, advisers and stakeholders. Edison Advisors leverages our core research platform to provide differentiated services including
investor relations and strategic consulting. Edison is authorised and regulated by the . Edison Investment Research (NZ) Limited (Edison NZ) is the New Zealand subsidiary of Edison. Edison NZ
is registered on the New Zealand Financial Service Providers Register (FSP number 247505) and is registered to provide wholesale and/or generic financial adviser services only. Edison Investment Research Inc (Edison
US) is the US subsidiary of Edison and is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison Aus) [46085869] is the Australian subsidiary of Edison and is not regulated by
the Australian Securities and Investment Commission. Edison Germany is a branch entity of Edison Investment Research Limited [4794244].
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not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (ie without taking into account the particular
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directors, officers and employees will not be liable for any loss or damage arising as a result of reliance being placed on any of the information contained in this report and do not guarantee the returns on investments in the
products discussed in this publication. FTSE International Limited (‘FTSE”) © FTSE 2017. “FTSE®” is a trade mark of the London Stock Exchange Group companies and is used by FTSE International Limited under
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